

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2026.01.19
19:40:51
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6645 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 312 OF 2024

Abid Akbarali Kalvert ... Applicant

Vs.

Yunus Akbarli Kalvert And 2 Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Filji Frederick a/w Ms. Hritika Shroff and Mr. Pranav Pradhan i/b FF & Associates for Plaintiff/Applicant.

Mr. Shreyas Lavekar, Mr. Vinayak Tiwari i/b Indus Law for Defendant No. 1.

Mr. Chinmay Babhulkar i/b Mr. Akash Menon for Defendant Nos. 3(i) & 3(ii)

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 17th JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. The Interim Application has been preferred by the Plaintiff in a partition suit taken out by him seeking partition of the estate of his deceased father. Defendant No. 1, who is the main contested Defendant, has filed their reply therein.

2. Mr. Filji Frederick, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff, states that his client does not wish to file any rejoinder.

3. Mr. Chinmay Babhulkar, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Defendant No. 3(i) and 3(ii), on instructions from his clients, submits that his clients will abide by any orders that may be passed by this Court. The said statement is accepted.

4. Insofar as Defendant No. 2 is concerned, Mr. Filji Frederick states that a copy of this Interim Application has been served on Defendant No. 2 and an Affidavit-of-service to that effect has also been filed.

5. Considering the above, place the Interim Application for hearing on 11th February 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil